have a continuing impact on the combined results. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations does not reflect any revenue
enhancements, cost savings from operating efficiencies, synergies or other restructurings, or the costs and related liabilities that would be incurred to achieve
such revenue enhancements, cost savings from operating efficiencies, synergies or restructurings, which could result from the acquisition.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that the managements of Spectrum and the HHI Group
believe reasonably reflect the acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations is provided for illustrative
purposes only and does not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations of Spectrum would have been had the acquisition
occurred on the dates assumed, nor is it necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations of Spectrum.

41

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended September 30, 2013

(Amounts in millions)

   Historical

SB/RH Holdings,

LLC   (A)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Note
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $ 4,085.6   $226.2   $ —   $4,311.8
Cost of goods sold   2,685.3   154.0   (31.0)  (B)   2,808.3
Restructuring and related charges   10.0   —   —   10.0

Gross profit   1,390.3   72.2   31.0   1,493.5
Selling   637.0   3.8   —   640.8
General and administrative

   284.7   42.9   3.5

(C)
(D)   331.1

Research and development   43.3   2.0   —   45.3
Acquisition and integration charges   48.4   —   (36.9)  (E)   11.5
Restructuring and related charges   24.0   —   —   24.0

Total operating expenses   1,037.4   48.7   (33.4)   1,052.7

Operating income   352.9   23.5   64.4   440.8
Interest expense

   369.5   —   (162.4)
(F)
(G)   207.1

Other expense, net   3.5   (0.4)   —   3.1

(Loss) income from continuing operations before income taxes   (20.1)   23.9   226.8   230.6
Income tax expense   27.4   8.7   —   (H)   36.1

(Loss) income from continuing operations   (47.5)   15.2   226.8   194.5
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest   (0.1)   —   —   (0.1)

Net (loss) income attributable to controlling interest   $ (47.4)  $ 15.2   $ 226.8   $ 194.6

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statement.

42

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Amounts in millions)

(1) Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations has been prepared using the historical consolidated financial statements of Spectrum
and the HHI Group. The HHI Group Acquisition was accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting.

(2) Significant Accounting policies

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statement does not assume any differences in accounting policies between Spectrum and the HHI